Note 39 : Financial Risk Management (Contd..)
	 The above cash flows is based on the existing terms.

	 Contractual maturities of Financial Liabilities as on 31st March 2024
(INR in Lakhs)

Particulars
Upto 1

year
1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

More than
4 years

Total

Borrowings  1,164.68  -   -   1,164.68
Trade Payables  440.96  -   -   440.96
Creditors for capital goods  -   1,129.08  -   1,129.08
Other Financial Liabilities  2,655.30  -   -   2,655.30

(c)	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices. . Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk,
currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments
affected by market risk include borrowings.

	 (i)	 Interest Rate Risk

		  Companies exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rate relates to the floating
rate obligations.

		  The exposures of the Companies borrowing's and interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:-

		  Interest Rate Exposure

 (INR in lakhs)

Sensitivity Analysis of 1% change in Rupee Value :
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Forex Rate Sensitivity analysis on Term Loan Profit / (Loss) Profit / (Loss)

Impact on Company's profit / (loss) if the
Rupee depreciates/appreciates by 100 bps and
all other variables remains constant

Depreciation  (10.83)  (11.29)
Appreciation  10.83  11.29

 (INR in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Fixed Rate Borrowings  -   1,164.68
Fluctuating Rate Borrowing  -   -
Total Borrowings (including Current Year Maturities)  -   1,164.68

 (INR in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

Creditors for capital goods (Euro Denominated)  1,083.40  1,129.08
Total Creditors for capital goods  1,083.40  1,129.08

	 (ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk

168

Annual Report 2024-25

Notes to the Ind AS Consolidated Financial Statements
 for the year ended 31st March, 2025

 (INR in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024

a. Guarantees given by banks on behalf of the Company  206.22  206.22
b. No provision has been made for Sales Tax demands /

MVAT(Principal Amount) which have been disputed by the
Company at various forum  (plus applicable interest and
penalty). The Company believes that it has a good case and
therefore no provision has been made in the books for the same.

 10,068.00  10,068.00

c The Shortfall Undertaking for loan taken by one of the subsidiary
has been invoked against the company and recovery suit
was filed. The matter was adjudicated by DRT-Mumbai, on
8th March, 2018, passing the order against the company and
directing to issue recovery certificate. The Company has filed a
review application against impugned order and has further filed
a praecipe on 17th May, 2018, with the DRT to list matter on
urgent basis. The matter is sub-judice.
The amount given alongside is excluding Interest.*

 6,627.20  6,627.20

d Commissioner of Customs (Export) has issued a notice to